assumption is then compared to the base scenario, separately for gross and net of reinsurance recoveries.

45

3		  CRITICAL ACCOUNTING ESTIMATES AND JUDGEMENTS IN APPLYING ACCOUNTING POLICIES (cont’d)

	 The sensitivity values shown are independent of changes to other assumptions items.  In practice, a

combination of adverse and favourable changes could occur.  The sensitivity results are not intended to
capture all possible outcomes.  Significantly more adverse or favourable results are possible.

	 The sensitivity analysis was performed on the premiums and claims liabilities, both gross and net of
reinsurance recoveries, based on changes in assumptions that may affect the level of liabilities.  One
particular reliance is that the net sensitivity results assume that all reinsurance recoveries are receivable
in full.  The assumptions considered in the sensitivity analysis are as follows:

	 -	 Indirect Claims Handling Expenses (“ICHE”);
	 -	 Maintenance Expense Rate;
	 -	 Provision for Adverse Deviation (“PAD”); and
	 -	 Ultimate Loss Ratio.

	 The results of the sensitivity analysis and the impact of the premium liabilities and claim liabilities are as
follows:

Net claim liabilities

2019 2018

Base scenario 15,456,356 14,738,412

Assumption
Change in

Assumption
Increase / (Decrease)
in net claim liabilities
2019

(B$’000)
2018

(B$’000)
Ultimate Loss Ratio + 5% points 1,036 948

Ultimate Loss Ratio - 5% points (1,036) (948)

Indirect Claims Handling Expenses + 5% points 561 529

Indirect Claims Handling Expenses - 5% points (561) (529)

Provision for Adverse Deviation + 5% points 488 483

Provision for Adverse Deviation - 5% points (488) (483)

Net premium liabilities

2019 2018

Base scenario 9,159,230 8,335,928

Assumption
Change in

Assumption
Increase / (Decrease)

in net premium liabilities
2019

(B$’000)
2018

(B$’000)
Ultimate Loss Ratio + 5% points - -

Ultimate Loss Ratio - 5% points - -

Maintenance Expense Rate + 5% points - -

Maintenance Expense Rate - 5% points - -

Provision for Adverse Deviation + 5% points - -

Provision for Adverse Deviation - 5% points - -

46

3		  CRITICAL ACCOUNTING ESTIMATES AND JUDGEMENTS IN APPLYING ACCOUNTING POLICIES (cont’d)

		  Leases - Estimating the incremental borrowing rate
The Company cannot readily determine the interest rate implicit in the lease, therefore, it uses its